changes in LIN’s net assets between the pro forma balance sheet date of March 31, 2014 and the closing of the
transaction, which could impact the preliminary estimated purchase price or the preliminary estimated fair value as
of the effective date of the transaction;

●changes in the price of Media General's common stock;

●the value of the combined company at the effective date of the transaction; and

17

Edgar Filing: LIN Media LLC - Form DEFM14A

74

●other changes in net assets that may have occurred prior to the completion of the transaction, which could cause
material differences in the information presented.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements constitute forward-looking information and are
subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. See
“Risk Factors” beginning on page 23 and “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward Looking Statements” beginning on page
43. See also “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information” beginning on page 133.

New Media General

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(Unaudited, in thousands)

As of March 31, 2014
Media
General
Historical

LIN Media
Historical Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Total current assets $ 145,873 $ 181,414 $ (6,751 ) $ 320,536
Total assets 1,845,693 1,237,235 1,821,394 4,904,322
Total current liabilities 80,160 99,016 15,087 194,263
Total liabilities 1,104,058 1,122,759 1,151,880 3,378,697
Total stockholders' equity attributable to Company 743,325 102,221 669,514 1,515,060

New Media General

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(Unaudited, in thousands except per share amounts)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Media General - Young Merger LIN - Federated Media Transaction Media General - LIN
Merger

Media
General
Historical

Legacy
Media
General
Historical

Media
General
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Media
General

LIN
Media
Historical

Federated
Media
Historical

Federated
Media
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
LIN
Media

Combined
Company
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined
Company

Edgar Filing: LIN Media LLC - Form DEFM14A

75

Net
operating
revenue

$269,912 $273,566 $- $543,478 $652,363 $37,169 $- $689,532 $- $1,233,010

Total
operating
costs

236,085 255,391 (7,802 ) 483,674 562,419 43,472 (2,103) 603,788 64,388 1,151,850

Operating
income 33,827 18,175 7,802 59,804 89,944 (6,303 ) 2,103 85,744 (64,388) 81,160

Income
(loss) from
continuing
operations

4,354 (62,127 ) 34,500 (23,273 ) 156,601 (10,714) 3,478 149,365 (46,192) 79,900

Income
(loss) from
continuing
operations
attributable
to
Company

$6,140 $(62,127 ) $32,859 $(23,128 ) $158,113 $(10,714) $3,478 $150,877 $(48,248) $79,501

Income
(loss) from
continuing
operations
per
common
share
(basic)

$0.11 $(2.25 ) $(0.26 ) $3.02 $2.88 $0.61

Weighted
average
common
shares
(basic)

53,337 27,575 (1) 88,524 52,439 52,439 (2) 129,983

Income
(loss) from
continuing
operations
per
common
share
(assuming
dilution)

$0.10 $(2.25 ) $(0.26 ) $2.84 $2.71 $0.59

Weighted
average
common
shares
(assuming
dilution)

64,101 27,575 (1) 88,524 55,639 55,639 (2) 134,557

(1)Assumes that 87.7 million shares of New Media General voting common stock and 0.8 million shares of New
Media General non-voting common stock as of December 31, 2013 were outstanding for the entire period.

Edgar Filing: LIN Media LLC - Form DEFM14A

76

(2)

Assumes that 129 million shares of New Media General voting common stock and 0.8 million shares of New
Media General non-voting common stock were outstanding for the entire period. The shares of voting common
stock include 41.4 million shares of unrestricted voting common stock expected to be issued by New Media
General in the LIN Merger. Diluted common shares include an estimate of dilutive stock options of New Media
General for the year ended December 31, 2013.

18

Edgar Filing: LIN Media LLC - Form DEFM14A

77

New Media General

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(Unaudited, in thousands except per share amounts)

For the Three Months ended March 31, 2014

LIN - Federated Media Transaction Media General - LIN
Merger

Media
General
Historical

LIN
Media
Historical

Federated
Media
Historical
(a)

Federated
Media Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
LIN
Media

Combined
Company
Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Combined
Company

Net operating revenue $143,918 $166,241 $ 1,367 $ - $167,608 $- $ 311,526
Total operating costs 124,664 149,859 2,745 (767 ) 151,837 9,759 286,260
Operating income (loss) 19,254 16,382 (1,378 ) 767 15,771 (9,759) 25,266
Net income (loss) 5,439 1,059 (1,788 ) 664 (65 ) (7,656) (2,282 )
Net income (loss) attributable
to Media General $5,385 $1,657 $ (1,788 ) $ 664 $533 $(8,140) $ (2,222 )

Income (loss) per common
share (basic) $0.06 $0.03 $0.01 $ (0.02 )

Weighted average common
shares (basic) 88,324 53,669 53,669 (1) 129,983

Income (loss) per common
share (assuming dilution) $0.06 $0.03 $0.01 $ (0.02 )

Weighted average common
shares (assuming dilution) 88,731 56,593 56,593 (1) 129,983

(a)Figures provided under “Federated Media Historical” are for the period from January 1, 2014 to February 3, 2014.

(1)

Assumes that 129 million shares of New Media General voting common stock and 0.8 million shares of New
Media General non-voting common stock were outstanding for the entire period. The shares of voting common